

Case No. 20-35029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; REBECCA BLANK, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Alaska,
District Court No. 3:13-cv-00104-TMB

**MOTION TO EXPEDITE AND
TO TREAT APPEAL AS A COMEBACK CASE**

Jason T. Morgan
Ryan P. Steen
Beth S. Ginsberg
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel (206) 624-0900
Fax (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees United Cook Inlet Drift Association and
Cook Inlet Fishermen's Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. The Statutory Fishery Management Framework Is Clear	4
B. The Cook Inlet Commercial Salmon Fishery Is Being Managed out of Existence	5
C. This Court Previously Held That an FMP Is Required for the Entire Cook Inlet Salmon Fishery	7
D. NMFS and the Council Are Disregarding Clear Instruction in United Cook	8
E. The District Court Denies UCIDA’s Request for Relief	11
III. GROUNDS FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION	12
IV. GROUNDS FOR TREATMENT OF APPEAL AS A “COMEBACK CASE”	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.,
 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)13

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Salazar,
 921 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2013), *aff’d sub nom.*, 729 F.3d
 967 (9th Cir. 2013), and *aff’d*, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)13

Foremost Int’l Tours, Inc. v. Qantas Airways Ltd.,
 379 F. Supp. 88 (D. Haw. 1974), *aff’d*, 525 F.2d 281 (9th Cir.
 1975)13

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)13

United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016)passim

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(5).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(6).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(4).....4

16 U.S.C. § 18514

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(3).....5

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4).....5

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1).....7

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(3).....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(4)(A)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(B)	5
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(e), 72 Stat. 339, 341 (1958).....	6
 Rules	
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-12	3, 12, 13, 17
 Regulations	
Ninth Circuit General Order 1.12	17
Ninth Circuit General Order 3.6(d).....	3, 17
 Other Authorities	
Laine Welch, <i>Regional fishing successes cause spike in sale prices for Alaska salmon permit</i> , ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS (Nov. 26, 2019), https://www.adn.com/business-economy/2019/11/26/regional- fishing-successes-cause-spike-in-sale-prices-for-alaska-salmon- permits	15
